Clerk's Stamp:

		M 5
COURT FILE NUMBER	1103 14112	AUG 25
COURT	COURT OF OUFFN'S BENCH OF ALDERTAG	
JUDICIAL CENTRE	EDMONTON	LIE TRUSTER ACT DEL ACT
	IN THE MATTER OF THE TRUSTEE ACT, RSA 2000, c T-8, AS AMENDED	
	VIVOS SETTLEMENT PATRICK TWINN, OF BAND, NO. 19 now kno	HE SAWRIDGE BAND INTER CREATED BY CHIEF WALTER THE SAWRIDGE INDIAN wn as SAWRIDGE FIRST 1985 (the "1985 Sawridge Trust")
APPLICANTS	ROLAND TWINN, CATHERINE TWINN, WALTER FELIX TWIN, BERTHA L'HIRONDELLE and CLARA MIDBO, as Trustees for the 1985 Sawridge Trust (the "Sawridge Trustees")	
DOCUMENT	CONSENT ORDER	
ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT	Doris C.E. Bonora Dentons Canada LLP 2900 Manulife Place 10180 – 101 Street Edmonton, AB T5J 3V5 Ph. (780) 423-7188 Fx. (780) 423-7276 File No.: 551860-1	Marco Poretti Reynolds Mirth Richards & Farmer LLP 3200, 10180 – 101 Street Edmonton, AB T5J 3W8 Ph. (780) 425-9510 Fx: (780) 429-3044 File No. 108511-MSP

DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED: August 24, 2016

LOCATION WHERE ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED: Edmonton, AB

NAME OF JUSTICE WHO MADE THIS ORDER: Mr. Justice D.R.G. Phomas

## **CONSENT ORDER**

UPON HEARING representations from counsel for the Sawridge Trustees that the Sawridge Trustees have exhausted all reasonable options to obtain a complete documentary record regarding the transfer of assets from the 1982 Trust to the 1985 Trust; AND that the parties to this Consent Order have been given access to all documents regarding the transfer of assets from the 1982 Trust to the 1982 Trust to the 1985 Trust that the Trustees have reviewed; AND that the Trustees are not

seeking an accounting of the assets transferred into the 1982 Trust; AND that the Trustees are not seeking an accounting of the assets transferred into the 1985 Trust; AND UPON noting that assets from the 1982 Trust were transferred into the 1985 Trust; AND UPON noting that little information is available regarding the transfer of assets from the 1982 Trust to the 1985 Trust;

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The transfer of assets which occurred in 1985 from the Sawridge Band Trust ("1982 Trust") to the Sawridge Band Inter Vivos Settlement ("1985 Trust") is approved *nunc pro tunc*. The approval of the transfer shall not be deemed to be an accounting of the assets of the 1982 Trust that were transferred and shall not be deemed to be an accounting of the assets in the 1985 Trust that existed upon settlement of the 1985 Trust.
- 2. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Trustees' application and this Consent Order cannot be relied upon by the Trustees in the future as a basis to oppose or prevent a beneficiary from seeking an accounting from the 1985 Trust, including an accounting to determine the assets that were transferred into the 1985 Trust from the 1982 Trust or an accounting of the assets transferred into the 1982 Trust.

The Honourable Mr. Justice D.R.G. Thomas  $7h^{\circ}$ 

CONSENTED TO BY: Dentons Canada LLP Doris Bo Counsel A Sawridge Trustees

Reynolds Mirth Richards & Farmer LLP

Marco S. Poretti Counsel for Sawridge Trustees

McLennan Ross LLP

Karen Platten, Q.C. Counsel for Catherine Twinn as a Trustee of the 1985 Sawridge Trust

Hutchison Law Janet Hutchison

Counsel for The Office of the Public Guardian and Trustee

seeking an accounting of the assets transferred into the 1982 Trust; AND that the Trustees are not seeking an accounting of the assets transferred into the 1985 Trust; AND UPON noting that assets from the 1982 Trust were transferred into the 1985 Trust; AND UPON noting that little information is available regarding the transfer of assets from the 1982 Trust to the 1985 Trust;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

£

- 1. The transfer of assets which occurred in 1985 from the Sawridge Band Trust ("1982 Trust") to the Sawridge Band Inter Vivos Settlement ("1985 Trust") is approved *nunc pro tunc*. The approval of the transfer shall not be deemed to be an accounting of the assets of the 1982 Trust that were transferred and shall not be deemed to be an accounting of the assets in the 1985 Trust that existed upon settlement of the 1985 Trust.
- 2. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Trustees' application and this Consent Order cannot be relied upon by the Trustees in the future as a basis to oppose or prevent a beneficiary from seeking an accounting from the 1985 Trust, including an accounting to determine the assets that were transferred into the 1985 Trust from the 1982 Trust or an accounting of the assets transferred into the 1982 Trust.

CONSENTED TO BY: Dentons Canada LLP Reynolds Mirth Richards & Farmer LLP Marco S. Poretti Dorls Bond Counsel for Sawridge Trustees Counsel for Sawridge Trustees McLennan Ross LLP Hutchison Law Karen Platten, Q.C. Janet Hutchison Counsel for Catherine Twinn as a Trustee Counsel for The Office of the Public of the 1985 Sawridge Trust Guardian and Trustee

The Honourable Mr. Justice D.R.G. Thomas